
 
 

 

ESBT STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING BOARD 
 
FRIDAY, 12 OCTOBER 2018 
 
2.00 PM COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
 
MEMBERSHIP -  East Sussex County Council Members 

Councillor Keith Glazier (Chair) 
Councillors David Elkin, Carl Maynard and Sylvia Tidy 
 
Eastbourne, Hailsham and Seaford Clinical Commissioning Group and 
Hastings and Rother Clinical Commissioning Group Members 

Dr Susan Rae, Hastings & Rother Clinical Commissioning Group 
Dr Martin Writer, Eastbourne, Hailsham and Seaford CCG 
Barbara Beaton, Hastings & Rother CCG 
Julia Rudrum, Eastbourne Hailsham and Seaford CCG 

 

 
A G E N D A  
 
1   Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 6) 

 
2   Apologies for absence   

 
3   Disclosure of Interests   

Disclosure by all Members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct and the CCGs’ Conflicts of Interest Policy. 
 

4   Urgent items   
Notification of any items which the Chair considers urgent and proposes to take at the 
appropriate part of the agenda.  
 

5   Questions from members of the public   
 

6   ESBT Financial position  (To Follow) 
 

7   ESBT Alliance Outcomes Framework: the experience of local people  (Pages 7 - 26) 
 

8   ESBT Alliance New Model of Care progress update  (Pages 27 - 62) 
 

9   Any other items previously notified under agenda item 4   
 

 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 4 October 2018 
 
 



Contact: Harvey Winder, Democratic Services Officer 
01273 481796 
Email: harvey.winder@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
 
 
NOTE: As part of the ESBT Alliance’s drive to increase accessibility to its public meetings, this 
meeting will be broadcast live on its website and the record archived for future viewing. The 
broadcast/record is accessible at 
 www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default.htm 
 

 
 
 

The East Sussex Better Together Alliance is a partnership of the following organisations 
NHS Hastings and Rother Clinical Commissioning Group 
NHS Eastbourne, Hailsham and Seaford Clinical Commissioning Group 
Sussex Partnership NHS Foundation Trust 
East Sussex Healthcare NHS Trust 
East Sussex County Council 

http://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default.htm


 
 
 

 

ESBT STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING BOARD 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the ESBT Strategic Commissioning Board held at County Hall, Lewes 
on 6 June 2018. 
 

 
 
PRESENT Councillors David Elkin, Keith Glazier, Carl Maynard and 

Sylvia Tidy; Dr Martin Writer, Barbara Beaton (Chair) and 
Julia Rudrum 
 

ALSO PRESENT Keith Hinkley, Director of Adult Social Care and Health 
Jessica Britton, Chief Operating Officer 
John O'Sullivan, Chief Finance Officer 
Wendy Meredith, Interim Director of Public Health 
Candice Miller, Policy Development Manager 
 

 
 
1 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
1.1 The minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 2018 were agreed. 
 
 
2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
2.1 Apologies for absence were received from Dr Susan Rae. It was also noted that Amanda 
Philpott had given her apologies. 
 
 
3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
3.1 There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
 
4 URGENT ITEMS  
 
4.1 There were no urgent items. 
 
 
5 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 
5.1 There were no questions from members of the public. 
 
 
6 STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING BOARD TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 

6.1 The Board considered a report about the Strategic Commissioning Board’s (SCB) terms 
of reference. The terms of reference were updated to reflect the transition to 2018/19, and the 
Board’s governance role in relation to the Integrated Finance and Investment Plan and the 
Integrated Commissioning Fund and budget. 

6.2 Board members reflected that during 2017/18 they had developed a greater 
understanding of the role and purpose of the SCB and expressed confidence that the 
development of the East Sussex Better Together (ESBT) programme was making a positive 
difference to residents and staff.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 
 

 

6.3 The Board said it was important that it continued to ensure it was not working in isolation 
and that the executive boards of other partner organisations and other ESBT Alliance bodies 
were informed of the Board’s work, and vice versa, through clear reporting lines. This would 
avoid creating additional work for officers and ensure consistency of information considered by 
the different bodies and sovereign organisations.  

6.4 The Board RESOLVED to: 

1) note the report; and 

2) request that a diagram of the ESBT reporting lines is circulated to the Board. 

 

7 ESBT FINANCIAL POSITION  

7.1 The Board considered a report providing an update on the ESBT financial position. 

7.2 In response to questions from the Board the following key points were made:  

 The forecast deficit control total for Eastbourne, Hailsham and Seaford Clinical 
Commissioning Group (EHS CCG), and Hastings and Rother Clinical Commissioning 
Group (HR CCG) is a combined £32m for 2018/19; this has been agreed with NHS 
England.  As part of meeting this, the CCGs have a Quality, Innovation, Productivity and 
Prevention (QIPP) expenditure reduction target of £18m and this represents 
approximately 3% of total expenditure. If the CCGs achieve the control total of £32m 
deficit at the end of the year, this will attract £32m of national Commissioner 
Sustainability Funding (CSF) to support a break even position. A System Financial 
Recovery Board of the all the ESBT organisations with an independent chair has been 
established to monitor the in-year financial position and achieve the expenditure 
reduction plans. This supports the individual organisations’ governance arrangements. In 
addition to the Board, financial progress is monitored at weekly ‘confirm and challenge’ 
sessions chaired by the Chief Finance Officer of the CCGs; bi-monthly meetings 
between ESB
[...]
grated services and 
improve services to people.   

 2017/18 was the first time in five years that the ESBT CCGs did not deliver a surplus. 
During the previous four years the CCGs delivered a financial surplus whilst investing in 
Healthy Hastings and other community programmes.  

7.3 The Board RESOLVED to: 

1) note the East Sussex Better Together system financial outturn for 2017/18;  

2) note the Health and Social Care Commissioning 2018/19 financial position;  

3) note the recovery actions being developed and implemented collaboratively through the 

ESBT structures; and 

4) note that it expects to see the ESBT financial picture beginning to improve by the time of its 

next meeting. 

 

8 ESBT ALLIANCE NEW MODEL OF CARE  

 

8.1 The Board considered a report on the progress with implementing the closer integration 

and leadership of health and care commissioning and transformation in 2018/19, as well as 

progress and next steps with developing the ESBT integrated (accountable) care system 

provider model.  

8.2 Officers clarified that whilst nationally focus was shifting from creating Accountable Care 

Organisations to creating Integrated Care Systems there would be no change to the key driver 

of ESBT:  care being delivered in the community through integration of primary, community and 

social care organisations at a locality level. The main change since the initial development of 

ESBT has been the creation of the regional STPs that are likely to be the scale at which it will 

be required that certain services are developed, for example, some acute and mental health 

services, and whatever is developed locally within the ESBT footprint will need to be able to 

take this into consideration.  

8.3 Officers agreed that the next ESBT progress update would be in plain English and be 

clear about what is meant by a local integrated care system.  

8.4 The Board RESOLVED to: 

1) Note progress made with implementing our agreed arrangements for strengthened leadership 

and integration of commissioning and transformation of our ESBT place in 2018/19; and 

2) Note progress and next steps with developing our ESBT integrated (accountable) care 

system and plans for stakeholder engagement. 

 

9 ESBT OUTCOMES FRAMEWORK  

9.1 The Board considered a report providing an update on progress on monitoring system-

wide performance against the outcomes in the quality care and support domain.  

9.2 Officers clarified that a lot of information in the Children and Young People domain is 

Public Health data and is not available until November but information will be added to 

outcomes framework regularly as it becomes available. 

9.3 The Board RESOLVED to: 

Page 5



 
 
 

 

1) Note the progress made with identifying and securing the data to understand our 

performance on a system-wide basis; and 

2) Note the highlights shown as an example of how we can start to measure outcomes in the 

quality care and support domain on a system-wide basis, and the actions being taken with a 

view to improving outcomes. 

 

10 DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT TO THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  

10.1 The Board considered the draft Annual Report to the Health and Wellbeing Board.  

10.2 The Board RESOLVED to agree the draft annual report to the East Sussex Health and 

Wellbeing Board subject to the addition of diagrams making it clear where ESBT Alliance 

budget is spent and how the Alliance is organised. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 11.20 am. 
 
 
 
 
Barbara Beaton 
Chair 
 

Page 6



 

Report to: East Sussex Better Together (ESBT) Strategic Commissioning Board 

 

Date of meeting: 

 

12 October 2018 

By: Director of Adult Social Care and Health 

East Sussex County Council (ESCC) 

Managing Director  

NHS Eastbourne, Hailsham and Seaford Clinical Commissioning Group 

(EHS CCG) and Hastings and Rother Commissioning Group (HR CCG) 

 

Title: ESBT Alliance Outcomes Framework: the experience of local people 

 

Purpose: To provide the ESBT Strategic Commissioning Board with an update on 

progress with monitoring system-wide performance against the 

outcomes in the experience of local people domain. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Board is recommended to: 

 Note the progress made with identifying and securing data to further understand our 

performance on a system-wide basis. 

 Note the highlights shown here as examples of how we can start to measure 

outcomes in the  experience of local people domain on a system-wide and 

population basis, and the actions being taken with a view to improving outcomes. 

 
 

1. Background 

The ESBT Alliance Outcomes Framework is a set of shared system-wide priority outcomes the 

Alliance has agreed to work towards and further test and develop. The framework for 2018/19 has 

ten strategic objectives and eighteen desired outcomes set out within four domains: population 

health and wellbeing; experience of local people; transforming services for sustainability and 

quality care and support: 
 

 
 

1.1 A one page summary of the outcomes framework and the latest performance reports can 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



 
 

be found on the ESBT website1. Ultimately it is envisaged that the outcomes framework will:  

 

 Enable us to understand if our ESBT Alliance arrangement is working effectively to deliver 

improvements to population health and wellbeing, experience, quality, and sustainability. 
 

 Enable commissioners, providers and staff working in the system to recognise and use the 

same outcomes framework to guide their work with patients, clients and carers, and see 

how their activity or part of the care pathway contributes to delivering the outcomes that are 

meaningful for local people. 

  

 Complement the way the ESBT Alliance uses our collective business intelligence to 

understand the performance of the health and care system as a whole. 

 

1.2 The last report to the Strategic Commissioning Board on 6 June 2018 focused on the 

q
[...]
mmunications 

and pathways for vulnerable young children and to make some aspirational 

recommendations for the future. 

 

 We are working to amalgamate Single Point of Advice (SPOA) front door and Child and 

Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS) to reduce delay for children and young 

people and ensure a seamless service (SPOA provides a front door for all referrals for 

children how need either early help or social care support). 

 

2.3 Desired outcome: jargon free health and care information can be found in a range of 

locations and formats 

 

 A key indicator of the experience of local people is the proportion of people and carers 2.3.1

reporting they find it easy to access and use information about services. This is measured by the 

question in the national adult social care survey2: “In the past year, have you generally found it 

easy or difficult to find information and advice about support, services or benefits?”   

 

Figure 3: Percentage of people who find it easy to find information and advice about support, 

services or benefits. 

 
 

Figure 4: Percentage of carers who find it easy to find information and advice about support, 

services or benefits (Note: surveys are carried out every two years) 

                                                
2
 Adult Social Care Outcomes Framework (ASOCF):  https://digital.nhs.uk/data-and-information/publications/ci-hub/social-care  

76.2% 79.4% 78.6% 

0

20

40

60

80

100

15/16 16/17 17/18

Page 10

https://digital.nhs.uk/data-and-information/publications/ci-hub/social-care


 
 

 
 

The percentage of people using adult social care services who responded very or fairly easy to find 

has shown an overall slight upward trend from 2015/16 and has been above the South East and 

national averages. The percentage of carers who responded very or fairly easy to find has also 

increased slightly from and was above the South East and national averages.  

 

 Ensuring jargon free health and care information can be found in a range of locations and 2.3.2

formats remains a key priority for the Alliance partners and there is a broad range of activity across 

the system designed to achieve this. Examples include: 

 Health and Social Care Connect (HSCC) our single point of access for adult health and 

social care enquiries, assessments, services and referrals (see 2.2.2).  

 

 We continue to involve people as we draft and design health and care information to make 

sure it is easy to understand and jargon free. We use the Adult Social Care People Bank, 

Local Voices Network and Patient Participation Groups (PPGs) to sense check 

literature, wording and documents. Specific examples include self-care resources; zero 

tolerance to violence poster; and the extended access GP survey. 

 

 The ‘stay positive’ social marketing aspect of Children’s Services parenting team 

focuses on destigmatising parenting support and encouraging earlier access to information 

and or services either directly from the service or elsewhere,  encouraging self-sufficiency 

and self-regulation.  As part of this, the team has recently launched its updated website 

which has been informed by parents and other stakeholders3.   

 

 Young people from the Youth Cabinet and Download mental health participation group in 

East Sussex produced a Top Ten Tips booklet and poster advising schools how to 

support pupils’ mental health and wellbeing. More detailed guidance has also been 

produce to promote a whole school approach to addressing mental health and emotional 

wellbeing. 

 

 Ongoing work with a range of stakeholders to improve knowledge of and access to 

community mental health services, including the current redevelopment of the East 

Sussex Mental Health Directory of Community Support4 and inclusion of services on the 

GP DXS5 system, East Sussex 1Space6, ESCIS7 and the support with Confidence 

Directory8. 

 

                                                

[...]
inue further work will be undertaken to 

understand the reasons behind this. 

 

3.3 The ESBT Strategic Commissioning Board is recommended to: 

 

 Note the progress made with identifying and securing data to further understand our 

performance on a system-wide basis. 

 Note the highlights shown here as examples of how we can start to measure outcomes in 

the  experience of local people domain on a system-wide and population basis, and the 

actions being taken with a view to improving outcomes. 

 

                                                
22

 Source: 2017 East Sussex Health Related Behaviour Survey for Year 10 
23 
https://www.friendsagainstscams.org.uk/article.php/11/how_can_i_get_involved/7532fdc1a51736c7ae59d8c5c958a407  

Page 22

https://www.friendsagainstscams.org.uk/article.php/11/how_can_i_get_involved/7532fdc1a51736c7ae59d8c5c958a407


 
 

 

KEITH HINKLEY  

Director of Adult Social Care and Health, 

East Sussex County Council

JESSICA BRITTON   

Managing Director 

EHS and HR CCGs                                                                                  

 

 

Contact Officer: Candice Miller 

Tel. No: 01273 482718 

Email: candice.miller@eastsussex.gov.uk 

 

Contact Officer: Vicky Smith 

Tel. No: 01273 482036 

Email: vicky.smith@eastsussex.gov.uk 

 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

None 

 

Appendices 

Appendix 1: Quality care and support domain 

Appendix 2: Carers case studies 

Appendix 3: Cooking up a sense of camaraderie: The Men’s Meals project   

Page 23

mailto:candice.miller@eastsussex.gov.uk
mailto:vicky.smith@eastsussex.gov.uk


 
 

Appendix 1: The experience of local people 

P
age 24



 
 

Appendix 2: Carers case studies 

 

Case study A: CrISP training – information and advice 

Mrs A (88), whose husband was diagnosed with vascular dementia 18 months ago, attended 

the CrISP1 course with her daughter.  

Through the session on ‘legal and money matters’ she was made aware that her husband no 

longer had capac
[...]
 about! It was nice to talk amongst ourselves in the group, we were 

quite a friendly bunch and got on well together – camaraderie developed between us all. It 

was good to push yourself out of your comfort zone and do something different.” 

Roger now has a real ‘taste’ for cooking and has signed up to a subscription-based recipe 

box service to keep trying new things – watch out MasterChef! 

 

 

 

Page 26



 

 
 

Report to: East Sussex Better Together (ESBT) Strategic Commissioning Board 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

12 October 2018 

By: Director of Adult Social Care and Health 
East Sussex County Council (ESCC) 

Managing Director 
NHS Eastbourne, Hailsham and Seaford Clinical Commissioning 
Group (EHS CCG) and Hastings and Rother Commissioning Group 
(HR CCG) 
 

Title: ESBT Alliance New Model of Care progress update 
 

Purpose: To provide an update on changes in local NHS leadership and the 

Sussex and East Surrey Sustainability and Transformation 

Partnership (STP) and the next steps for resetting ESBT plans in 

2018/19 and 2019/20 as a result of work on system financial recovery 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The ESBT Strategic Commissioning Board is recommended to: 

 Note the update on leadership changes within the local NHS and the STP 

 Note the changes to ESBT working arrangements in 2018/19 and the next steps the 
ESBT Alliance is taking forward to reset ESBT plans to support in-year financial 
recovery and planning for 2019/20 

 Note the positive development work with GPs and the VCS to support our future 
partnership working 

 

1. Background 

1.1 East Sussex Better Together (ESBT) is our whole system health and care transformation 

programme.  Our shared vision is that by 2020/21, there will be an integrated, sustainable health 

and care economy in East Sussex that ensures people receive proactive, joined up care, 

supporting them to live as well and as independently as possible.  Since we started in August 

2014, our ESBT partnership has taken away some of the barriers to our staff working well 

together.  This has enabled us to deliver significant improvements in the accessibility, quality and 

safety of our services, as well as helping more people to live well in their home setting. 

 

1.2 ESBT is one of four places in our Sussex and East Surrey Sustainability and 

Transformation Partnership (STP).  Local integration of health and care services in each of the four 

places within our STP will be the fundamental building block for how we manage population health, 

prevention, integrated care delivery and demand for acute hospital services.   

 

Page 27

Agenda Item 8



 
 

1.3 The scale of our system financial challenge has meant we have needed to adapt our ESBT 

Alliance way of operating in 2018/19, in order to provide a clear focus and grip on delivering in-year 

financial recovery.  In addition the national move along the pathway from Primary and Acute Care 

Systems (PACS) models of integrated accountable care organisations to Sustainable 

Transformation Partnerships and Integrated Care Systems, where commissioners and providers 

work alongside each other in new ways to support different patterns of delivery and outcomes, has 

prompted a need to test and confirm our long term ESBT vision for transformation.   

 

1.4 This, and our context of financial recovery, has given rise to a pause point where we need 

to consider the priority next steps for ESBT development in the current timeframe that can 

strengthen delivery of integrated care in 2018/19 and 2019/20, as well as support delivering our 

objectives of fully integrated and sustainable care for future generations. 

 

1.5  As part of the national direction for commissioning reform, our local integration will also be 

positively strengthened by the strategic approach to commissioning being taken forward at the 

statutory level across the Sussex and East Surrey area.  The resulting changes to local NHS 

leadership, and the benefits of a strengthened STP leadership, will provide a helpful framework to 

enable local places to further develop plans and activity to achieve system financial recovery and 

the journey towards sustainability.  

 

1.6 Following on from the report at our meeting in June 2018, in the context of delivering 

financial recovery in 2018/19 and developing our plans for 2019/20, this report updates the ESBT 

Strategic Commissioning Board on recent changes within our NHS leadership locally and in the 

STP; changes in our ESBT Alliance working arrangements; and the steps the ESBT Alliance is 

taking to reset our ESBT plans to strengthen critical areas of integrated care delivery.  

 
2. Local leadership changes within the NHS 
2.1 In order to strengthen the leadership of commissioning across Sussex and East Surrey, 
and put all eight CCGs across the STP in a better position to address the similar challenges they 
face, the following recent moves have recently been announced: 

 As of 17th September Adam Doyle has been appointed to the Accountable Officer role for 
Eastbourne, Hailsham and Seaford Clinical Commissioning Group (EHS CCG) and 
Hastings and Rother Commissioning Group (HR CCG)and will combine this with his 
existing role as Accountable Officer for the five CCGs of the Central Sussex and East 
Surrey Commissioning Alliance (CSESCA) and Coastal West Sussex CCG. At the same 
time Jessica Britton has taken up the role of Managing Director of the two ESBT CCGs and 
will be responsible for the day-to-day running of the organisations. 

 Amanda Philpott has taken up a new role covering all eight CCGs within the STP as 
Executive Director of Health and Care Strategy. The purpose of this new role is to 
accelerate the development of our whole system commissioning strategy for health and 
care, addressing how we achieve the best use of resources by working more effectively 
together across all parts of our system.   

2.2 The changes have been approved by N
[...]
signed to help people 
across the statutory and voluntary sectors understand each other’s role and the contribution of our 
partnership working to delivering ESBT vision and objectives going forward.   
 
5.4 The toolkit presents information as a snapshot at this current time, and will be circulated 
and kept on websites as a ‘live’ document which will be updated in line with any future adaptations 
to ESBT governance that may arise from current changes and reviews.  For example this could 
include further changes that result from moving to STP-wide and place-based commissioning, as 
well as our work to improve system finances and quality during 2018/19.  
 

Page 30



 
 

5.5 The draft Collaboration Toolkit is included in Appendix 1 for information and a case study 
example of good practice involving voluntary organisations in ESBT service design and 
development is outlined in Appendix 2. 
  
6. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations 

6.1 It is recognised that our significant history of partnership working has enabled strong 

foundations to be laid to make improvements in-year, with a critical focus on financial recovery.  

Within this context resetting our ESBT plans will enable us to deliver the urgent priorities for 

delivery in 2018/19 and 2019/20, to ensure that our locality integrated care model is fit for purpose 

in the future.  This reset exercise is taking place currently and will focus on the areas of 

development needed to drive improvements in locality working, and further developing closer 

relationships with General Practice.   

6.2 To support this, and build on our positive history of system-wide working, tools and 

materials have also been produced to help further develop relationships with GPs and the VCS as 

providers of key services and support in our locality based integrated care service model.  

6.3 The ESBT Strategic Commissioning Board is recommended to 
 

 Note the update on leadership changes within the local NHS and the SES STP 

 Note the changes to ESBT working arrangements in 2018/19 and the next steps the 
ESBT Alliance is taking forward to reset ESBT plans to support in-year financial 
recovery and planning for 2019/20 

 Note the positive development work with GPs and the VCS to support our future 
partnership working 
 

KEITH HINKLEY     

Director of Adult Social Care and Health 

ESCC  

JESSICA BRITTON 

Managing Director 

EHS and HR CCGs                                                                                  

 

Contact Officer: Vicky Smith 

Tel. No: 01273 482036 

Email: vicky.smith@eastsussex.gov.uk 

Page 31

mailto:vicky.smith@eastsussex.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

 

 

 

 

East Sussex Better Together  

 Collaboration Toolkit 

 

Supporting collaboration between the statutory 

sector and the voluntary and community sector (VCS) 

Version 1: October 2018 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

We have produced this toolkit to help navigate the governance and partnerships 

that help us deliver our ESBT objectives, so that all organisations that play a part 

in our health and care system can contribute effectively.   

Please note that this represents a snapshot of our current governance at this time 

and our principles of strong partnership working.  It recognises the involvement to 

date of all our partners, and our intention to keep all partners involved as we 

change and adapt governance arrangements to support our ESBT objectives 

going forward.  

 

We hope you find it helpful.  It is a live resource and contents will be updated as 

our governance adapts and changes to suit our future planning arrangements.   

Page 33

Appendix 1



 

2 
 

Introduction 
 

Welcome to the East Sussex Better Together (ESBT) collaboration toolkit!  In ESBT we have 

been working hard as partners across the statutory, voluntary and private sector to create 

an environment that can allow all organisations to play their pa
[...]
OvVaw2hcdOX5EFZatkZ_a-xSm5z&ust=1510995121297663
https://www.google.co.uk/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=0ahUKEwjFy42JnsXXAhXIPxoKHTjLBqIQjRwIBw&url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.3va.org.uk%2F&psig=AOvVaw1rDE4ePdEre1SPJ0sm_HA7&ust=1510995244343122
https://www.google.co.uk/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=0ahUKEwjFy42JnsXXAhXIPxoKHTjLBqIQjRwIBw&url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.3va.org.uk%2F&psig=AOvVaw1rDE4ePdEre1SPJ0sm_HA7&ust=1510995244343122
mailto:neil.blanchard@southdown.org
https://www.google.com/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=2ahUKEwi2isykgJDdAhWKx4UKHUkJAXcQjRx6BAgBEAU&url=https://news.eastsussex.gov.uk/east-sussex-better-together/2018/07/25/understanding-our-finances/&psig=AOvVaw0t8rKvDlybuJBadLMc09Jp&ust=1535554463989105


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the previous meeting
	7 ESBT Alliance Outcomes Framework: the experience of local people
	8 ESBT Alliance New Model of Care progress update
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

ESBT STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING BOARD 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the ESBT Strategic Commissioning Board held at County Hall, Lewes 
on 12 October 2018. 
 

 
 
PRESENT Councillor Keith Glazier (Chair); Councillors Bill Bentley, 

David Elkin, Carl Maynard, and Sylvia Tidy; Dr Martin Writer, 
Barbara Beaton and Julia Rudrum 

  

ALSO PRESENT Jessica Britton, Managing Director 
John O'Sullivan, Chief Finance Officer 
Keith Hinkley, Director of Adult Social Care and Health 
Stuart Gallimore, Director of Children's Services 
Darrell Gale, Director of Public Health 
Vicky Smith, Accountable Care Strategic Development 
Manager 
 

 
 
 
11 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
11.1 The Board agreed the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record.  
 
 
12 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
12.1 Apologies for absence were received from Dr Susan Rae. 
 
 
13 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
13.1 There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
 
14 URGENT ITEMS  
 
14.1 There were no urgent items. 
 
 
15 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 
15.1 There were no questions from members of the public. 
 
 
16 ESBT FINANCIAL POSITION  
 

16.1 The Board considered a report providing an update on the financial position of the East 
Sussex Better Together (ESBT) Alliance.  

16.2 In response to questions from the Board the following key points were made: 

 ESBT Alliance member organisations have in place a number of safeguards to ensure 
quality and safety of services.  



 
 
 

 

 The Adult Social Care Department (ASC) quality assurance process includes: auditing 
case files on individual clients to determine the quality of social workers’ casework and 
their decision making; conducting multi-disciplinary safeguarding audits; receiving Care 
Quality Commission (CQC) inspections for directly provided services such as the Joint 
Community Rehabilitation (JCR) service, Milton Grange, and Firwood House (all of 
which are rated good or outstanding); and validating the quality of providers within the 
wider adult social care market that the ASC commissions services from, either through 
considering CQC inspections, the Support with Confidence scheme, or the 
recommendations of the ASC Quality Improvement Team. Performance data, including 
survey response and complaints and compliments data is also monitored. Six-monthly 
monitoring reports to the Lead Member for Adult Social Care and Health on the impact of 
agreed savings plans will also be conducted. 

 The CCGs have an internal quality programme led by the Chief Nurse and run by their 
Quality Team that involves analysing data from multiple sources, including CQC 
inspections; and conducting quality visits either to check on services flagged as an 
issue, or to examine best practice that can be rolled out to other services. The CCGs 
also conduct a quality impact assessment for each of their proposed Quality, 
Improvement, Performance and Productivity (QIPP) savings.  

16.3 The Board RESOLVED to: 

1. note the East Sussex Better Together system financial outturn for 2017/18;  

2. note the Health and Social Care Commissioning 2018/19 financial position; and 

3. note the recovery actions being developed and implemented collaboratively through the 
ESBT structures. 

 

17 ESBT ALLIANCE OUTCOMES FRAMEWORK: THE EXPERIENCE OF LOCAL 
PEOPLE  

17.1 The Board considered a report providing an update on the progress with developing the 
ESBT Alliance Outcomes Framework. 

17.2 In response to questions from the Board the following key points were made: 

 Once the CCGs release the last tranche of money from the Children and Adolescent 
Mental Health Services (CAMHS) Transformation Grant, the CAMHS will be able to 
physically co-locate with other children’s Single Point of Advice services like health 
visiting advice and access to domestic abuse workers. The services currently have the 
same contact number but are not co-located. 

 The increase in the recorded number of people having to repeat their story is being 
monitored closely to see whether it develops into a trend or is a one off. If the trend 
continues there could be a need for more detailed analysis, including speaking with 
individuals about their experiences to see if there are any opportunities to make service 
changes.  

17.3 The Board RESOLVED to: 

1) Note the progress made with identifying and securing data to further understand our 
performance on a system-wide basis; and 

2) Note the examples of how we can start to measure outcomes in the experience of local 
people domain on a system-wide and population basis, and the actions being taken with a view 
to improving outcomes. 

 

 

18 ESBT ALLIANCE NEW MODEL OF CARE PROGRESS UPDATE  



 
 
 

 

 

18.1 The Board considered a report providing an update on changes in local NHS leadership 
and the Sussex and East Surrey Sustainability and Transformation Partnership (STP) and the 
next steps for resetting ESBT plans in 2018/19 and 2019/20 as a result of work on system 
financial recovery. 

18.2 It was confirmed that the appointment of Adam Doyle as Chief Accountable Officer of all 
eight CCGs in the STP is a change of circumstances and this  could provide opportunities to 
consider how organisations can best work for the population of East Sussex, with conversations 
having begun about how best to deploy capacity and develop workstreams across the STP 
where it makes strategic sense to do so. It will also allow for better sharing of information and 
learning across CCGs and place-based plans within the STP area. Adam Doyle has indicated 
he is clear of the importance of place-based plans in delivering local community health and 
social care; and ESBT and other place-based plans have Managing Directors who will continue 
to lead work locally. Any proposed changes will be brought back to the ESBT SCB for 
consideration at an appropriate time.  

18.3 The Board welcomed the development of the East Sussex Better Together Collaboration 
Toolkit and agreed that it was a useful and easy to understand document.   

18.4 The Board RESOLVED to: 

1) Note the update on leadership changes within the local NHS and the STP 

2) Note the changes to ESBT working arrangements in 2018/19 and the next steps the ESBT 
Alliance is taking forward to reset ESBT plans to support in-year financial recovery and planning 
for 2019/20; and 

3) Note the positive development work with GPs and the VCS to support our future partnership 
working 

 
The meeting ended at 2.45 pm. 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Keith Glazier 
Chair 
 


